

No. 18-1195

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Montana**

---

***Amici Curiae* Brief of Justice and Freedom  
Fund, Institute for Faith and Family, and North  
Carolina School Choice Supporting Petitioners**

---

Tami Fitzgerald  
The Institute for Faith and Family  
9650 Strickland Road  
Suite 103-222  
Raleigh, NC 27615  
(980) 404-2880  
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

James L. Hirsen  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. Villa Real Drive  
Suite 208  
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807  
(714) 283-8880  
james@jameshirsen.com

B. Tyler Brooks  
Law Office of  
B. Tyler Brooks, PLLC  
5540 Centerview Drive, Suite 200  
Raleigh, NC 27606  
(919) 377-9546  
btb@btylerbrookslawyer.com

Deborah J. Dewart  
620 E. Sabiston Drive  
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. THE MONTANA SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM  
IS PERMISSIBLE UNDER WELL  
ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL  
PRINCIPLES. . . . . 3

    A. The Montana Scholarship Program is  
    implemented by a series of *private*  
    choices—not the *state* action required for a  
    constitutional violation. . . . . 5

    B. Economic equivalence is not a subsidy. . . . . 7

    C. The purpose of the Scholarship Program is  
    educational, not sectarian. . . . . 9

II. INCLUSION OF RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS IN  
THE MONTANA SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM  
IS CONSTITUTIONALLY MANDATORY. . . . . 11

    A. This Court’s Establishment Clause  
    jurisprudence has shifted from a strict “no  
    aid” position to a flexible standard grounded  
    in nondiscrimination principles. . . . . 12

    B. Many states have adopted constitutionally  
    questionable “Blaine amendment” provisions  
    in their state constitutions. . . . . 22

C. This Court should apply nondiscrimination principles to the Montana Scholarship Program. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abington Township School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	3
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	1
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	9, 16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	18
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	14, 25, 26

<i>Comm. for Public Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) . . . . .	4, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) . . . . .	3
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 435 P.3d 603 (Mont. 2018) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	8, 13, 15, 24
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973) . . . . .	9, 16
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (1999) . . . . .	9, 23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	3, 25
<i>Lemon v. Kurzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1973) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) . . . . .	14, 18, 25, 26
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	12
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) . . . . .	6
<i>Meek v. Pittinger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	4, 7, 8, 10, 17
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3
<i>Santa Fe. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	3
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Chambers v. School District 10 of Deer Lodge County</i> , 472 P.2d 1013 (Mont. 1970) .....	24
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	3
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	1, 21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	25
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	8, 11, 26
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	12

*Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.*,  
586 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . . 6, 7

*Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind*,  
474 U.S. 481 (1986). . . . . *passim*

*Wolman v. Walter*,  
433 U.S. 229 (1977). . . . . 10, 16, 17, 18, 19

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002). . . . . *passim*

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.*,  
509 U.S. 1 (1993). . . . . *passim*

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
43 U.S. 306 (1952). . . . . 11, 12, 15

**STATUTES**

Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101. . . . . 9

Mont. Code Ann. § 20-5-102. . . . . 3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Mont. Const. art. X, § 6 . . . . . 3, 23

Mont. Const. art. X, § 6(1) . . . . . 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Mont. Admin. R. 42.4.802 (Rule 1) . . . . . 12

William W. Bassett, *Changing Perceptions of  
Private Religious Schools: Public Money and  
Public Trust in the Education of Children*, 2008  
BYU L. Rev. 243 (2008) . . . . . 6, 17

- Jonathan D. Boyer, *Article: Education Tax Credits: School Choice Initiatives Capable of Surmounting Blaine Amendments*, 43 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 117 (2009) . . . . . 4, 8, 22
- Mark Edward DeForrest, *An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns*, 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003) . . . . . 22, 23, 24, 27
- Ryan A. Doringo, *Comment: Revival: Toward a Formal Neutrality Approach to Economic Development Transfers to Religious Institutions*, 46 Akron L. Rev. 763 (2013) . . . . . 21
- Developments in the Law: State Action and the Public/Private Distinction: The State Action Doctrine and the Establishment Clause*, 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1278 (2010) . . . . . 5
- Giannella, *Religious Liberty, Nonestablishment, and Doctrinal Development*, pt. II, 81 Harv. L. Rev. 513 (1968) . . . . . 8
- Douglas Laycock, *Comment, Theology Scholarships, The Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes but Missing the Liberty*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004) . . . . . 4, 16, 18
- Laycock, Douglas, *Why the Supreme Court Changed Its Mind About Government Aid to Religious Institutions: It’s a Lot More than Just Republican Appointments*, 2008 BYU L. Rev. 275 (2008) . . . . . *passim*
